Audit and Risk Committee has an oversight role under the authority of the Board. The Board reviews
and agrees policies for managing each of these risks as summarised overleaf.

AMCOM Annual Report 2012 82 83

2.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Risk Exposures and Responses

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations and cash at bank.

At balance sheet date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to
Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated

2012 2011

$’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,242 22,051

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 32,200 303

Net exposure (7,958) 21,748

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure with the objective of minimising the financial
impact of interest rate fluctuations. The group has no material exposure to fixed interest rate
instruments.

At 30 June 2012, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Post tax profit

higher/(lower)

2012 2011

$’000 $’000

Consolidated

+ .5% (50 basis points) (28) 76

- .5% (50 basis points) 28 (76)

The company used 50 basis points as best indication of expected interest rate movements.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which include cash at bank, trade and other
receivables. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party,
with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The company’s bank’s
financial position and credit rating are reviewed on an annual basis. Bank deposits are mainly with one
financial institution which has an AA-rating from Standard & Poor. The Group does not hold any credit